The table below summarises the Company’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk at the end of
the reporting period:

 At 31 December 2020

In thousands of Georgian Lari
Monetary financial

assets
Monetary Financial

liabilities
Net

position

Georgian Lari 19,429 (84,912) (65,483)

US Dollars 811 (72,291) (71,480)

Euros 5 - 5

Total  20,245 (157,203) (136,958)

 At 31 December 2019 1 January 2019

In thousands of Georgian Lari

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
Financial
liabilities

Net
position

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
Financial
liabilities

Net
position

Georgian Lari 9,186 (75,261) (66,075) 5,378 (36,592) (31,214)

US Dollars 60 (44,124) (44,064) 374 (16,782) (16,408)

Euros 5 - 5 3 - 3

Total  9,251 (119,385) (110,134) 5,755 (53,374) (47,619)

Retail Group LLC
Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 December 2020

 32

22 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates
applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the Company, with all other
variables held constant:

In thousands of Georgian Lari 2020 2019 2018

US Dollar strengthening by 10% (2019, 2018: strengthening

by 10%) (7,148) (4,406) (1,641)
US Dollar weakening by 10% (2019, 2018: weakening by

10%) 7,148 4,406 1,641
Euro strengthening by 10% (2019, 2018: strengthening by

10%) 1 1 -

Euro weakening by 10% (2019, 2018: weakening by 10%) (1) (1) -

Interest rate risk. The Company takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of
such changes, but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.
Management monitors on a daily basis and sets limits on the level of mismatch of interest rate repricing
that may be undertaken.

The table below summarises the Company’s exposure to interest rate risks. The table presents the
aggregated amounts of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities at carrying amounts, categorised by